Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



創天傳承集團有限公司

(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 8195)

## **APPOINTMENT OF NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR**

The board (the "**Board**") of directors (the "**Director**(**s**)") of Legendary Group Limited (the "**Company**", and together with its subsidiaries, the "**Group**") is pleased to announce the appointment of Dr. Tang Sing Hing Kenny ("**Dr. Tang**") as a non-executive Director with effect from 13 January 2023.

## **BIOGRAPHY OF DR. TANG**

Dr. Tang, aged 54, obtained a bachelor's degree in Business, majoring in finance from Edith Cowan University in February 1993 and a PhD. degree in Economics from Renmin University of China in July 2007. He became a senior associate of the Australian Institute of Banking and Finance in December 1995 and was appointed as Hong Kong Chief Analyst by the Finance and Securities Institute of Renmin University of China in December 2010.

Dr. Tang has over 29 years of experience in the financial and securities sector. He is currently a managing partner of a company engaging in asset management and financial services. Dr. Tang also has extensive experience in the education sector. He was (i) a lecturer of Master of Social Science in Global Political Economy Programme at The Chinese University of Hong Kong from 2009 to 2016; (ii) a lecturer of Equity Analysis course at Open University of Hong Kong (currently known as Hong Kong Metropolitan University); (iii) tutor of The School of Professional Education and Executive Development of The Hong Kong Polytechnic University from 2002 to 2004; and (iv) tutor of Equity Analysis course at The HKU School of Professional and Continuing Education from 1997 to 2000.

Dr. Tang is a member of Election Committee Member (Financial Services) of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region, the chairman of The Hong Kong Institute of Financial Analysts and Professional Commentators Limited and the committee member of the board of directors of Hong Kong Securities Professionals Association. He is also the deputy chairman of The Hong Kong Chinese Listed Companies Association, the vice chairman of The Hong Kong Girl Guides New Territories Region Association and co-initiator of The Hong Kong Coalition.

Dr. Tang is also an independent non-executive director of Hin Sang Group (International) Holding Co. Ltd. (stock code: 6893), the shares of which are listed on the main board of the The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "**Stock Exchange**"). He was a non-executive director of Edvance International Holdings Limited (stock code: 1410) (from November 2016 to May 2021), the shares of which are listed on the main board of the Stock Exchange.

Dr. Tang was a director of GOLDEN STEP P.R. CONSULTANT LIMITED 金昇公關顧問有限公司 ("Golden Step"), a private company limited by shares incorporated in Hong Kong, which was dissolved by deregistration on 8 January 2010 under section 291AA of the Companies Ordinance (Chapter 32 of the Laws of Hong Kong) as in force before 3 March 2014. To the best of knowledge and belief of Dr. Tang, Golden Step had not commenced business since its incorporation and was solvent at the time of it being dissolved by deregistration.

Dr. Tang has entered into a service contract with the Company for an initial fixed term of 1 year with effect from 13 January 2023. He is subject to retirement by rotation and re-election in accordance with the articles of association of the Company and the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM of the Stock Exchange (the "GEM Listing Rules"). He is entitled to a director's fee of HK\$20,000.00 per month, which represents the entirety of the monthly remuneration payable to him by the Group. The remuneration of Dr. Tang was determined with reference to the prevailing market conditions, his role and responsibilities within the Group. Such remuneration has been approved by the Board and the remuneration committee of the Board (the "Remuneration Committee") and will be reviewed by the Board and the Remuneration Committee on an annual basis.

Save as disclosed above, as at the date of this announcement, Dr. Tang (i) does not have any interests in the shares of the Company within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong) (the "**SFO**"); (ii) does not have any relationship with any other Directors, supervisors, senior management, substantial shareholders or controlling shareholders (having the meaning ascribed to them in the GEM Listing Rules) of the Company nor any position in the Company or any of its subsidiaries; (iii) has not held any other major appointments and professional qualifications or directorship in other public companies the securities of which are listed on any securities market in Hong Kong or overseas in the past three years.

Save as disclosed above, there is no further information required to be disclosed pursuant to the requirements of Rule 17.50 (2)(h) to (v) of the GEM Listing Rules and there are no other matters relating to the appointment of Dr. Tang that need to be brought to the attention of the Stock Exchange or the shareholders of the Company.

The Board would like to express its warmest welcome to Dr. Tang in joining the Company.

By order of the Board Legendary Group Limited Yuen Yu Sum Chairman and executive Director

Hong Kong, 13 January 2023

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises two executive Directors, namely, Mr. Yuen Yu Sum (Chairman) and Mr. Chan Lap Jin Kevin; two non-executive Directors, namely, Mr. Law Wing Chung and Dr. Tang Sing Hing Kenny; and three independent non-executive Directors, namely, Mr. Chung Chin Kwan, Mr. Chan Kim Fai Eddie and Mr. Chung Kwok Pan.

This announcement, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the GEM Listing Rules for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that to the best of their knowledge and belief, the information contained in this announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement herein or this announcement misleading.

This announcement will remain on the "Latest Listed Company Announcements" page of the Stock Exchange's website at http://www.hkexnews.hk for at least 7 days from the date of its posting and on the website of the Company at http://www.legendarygp.com.